
PROPOSED NUMBERING OF LOCAL CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
COMMON TOPIC METHOD 

 
Numbered Alphabetical List of Alabama Counties 

 COUNTY COUNTY AMENDMENTS 
Commencing with: 

MUNICIPALITY AMENDMENTS 
Commencing with: 

1 AUTAUGA 1-1.00 1A-1.00 
2 BALDWIN 2-1.00 2A-1.00 
3 BARBOUR 3-1.00 3A-1.00 
4 BIBB 4-1.00 4A-1.00 
5 BLOUNT 5-1.00 5A-1.00 
6 BULLOCK 6-1.00 6A-1.00 
7 BUTLER 7-1.00 7A-1.00 
8 CALHOUN 8-1.00 8A-1.00 
9 CHAMBERS 9-1.00 9A-1.00 
10 CHEROKEE 10-1.00 10A-1.00 
11 CHILTON 11-1.00 11A-1.00 
12 CHOCTAW 12-1.00 12A-1.00 
13 CLARKE 13-1.00 13A-1.00 
14 CLAY 14-1.00 14A-1.00 
15 CLEBURNE 15-1.00 15A-1.00 
16 COFFEE 16-1.00 16A-1.00 
17 COLBERT 17-1.00 17A-1.00 
18 CONECUH 18-1.00 18A-1.00 
19 COOSA 19-1.00 19A-1.00 
20 COVINGTON 21-1.00 21A-1.00 
21 CRENSHAW 22-1.00 22A-1.00 
22 CULLMAN 22-1.00 22A-1.00 
23 DALE 23-1.00 23A-1.00 
24 DALLAS 24-1.00 24A-1.00 
25 DEKALB 25-1.00 25A-1.00 
26 ELMORE 26-1.00 26A-1.00 
27 ESCAMBIA 27-1.00 27A-1.00 
28 ETOWAH 28-1.00 28A-1.00 
29 FAYETTE 29-1.00 29A-1.00 
30 FRANKLIN 30-1.00 30A-1.00 
31 GENEVA 31-1.00 31A-1.00 
32 GREENE 32-1.00 32A-1.00 
33 HALE 33-1.00 33A-1.00 
34 HENRY 34-1.00 34A-1.00 
35 HOUSTON 35-1.00 35A-1.00 
36 JACKSON 36-1.00 36A-1.00 
37 JEFFERSON 37-1.00 37A-1.00 
38 LAMAR 38-1.00 38A-1.00 
39 LAUDERDALE 39-1.00 39A-1.00 
40 LAWRENCE 40-1.00 40A-1.00 
41 LEE 41-1.00 41A-1.00 
42 LIMESTONE 42-1.00 42A-1.00 
43 LOWNDES 43-1.00 43A-1.00 
44 MACON 44-1.00 44A-1.00 



45 MADISON 45-1.00 45A-1.00 
46 MARENGO 46-1.00 46A-1.00 
47 MARION 47-1.00 47A-1.00 
48 MARSHALL 48-1.00 48A-1.00 
49 MOBILE 49-1.00 49A-1.00 
50 MONROE 50-1.00 50A-1.00 
51 MONTGOMERY 51-1.00 51A-1.00 
52 MORGAN 52-1.00 52A-1.00 
53 PERRY 53-1.00 53A-1.00 
54 PICKENS 54-1.00 54A-1.00 
55 PIKE 55-1.00 55A-1.00 
56 RANDOLPH 56-1.00 56A-1.00 
57 RUSSELL 57-1.00 57A-1.00 
58 SHELBY 58-1.00 58A-1.00 
59 ST CLAIR 59-1.00 59A-1.00 
60 SUMTER 60-1.00 60A-1.00 
61 TALLADEEGA 61-1.00 61A-1.00 
62 TALLAPOOSA 62-1.00 62A-1.00 
63 TUSCALOOSA 63-1.00 63A-1.00 
64 WALKER 64-1.00 64A-1.00 
65 WASHINGTON 65-1.00 65A-1.00 
66 WILCOX 66-1.00 66A-1.00 
67 WINSTON 67-1.00 67A-1.00 

  



Treatment of Sample Counties 
For purposes of simplification, the broad topics used in the following samples were narrowed 
down to 13 chapters. As placement progresses, and each amendment is analyzed, additional 
topics may be added and the following sample placements may vary. Headings will also likely 
expand to better reflect content. 
 

 
Title 14. Clay County 
 

14. Clay County 2005 Recompilation 
Amendment 359 SEC. 1. Court Costs — Salaries. 
Amendment 945 SEC. 1.20. Courthouse — Location of State Courts. 
Amendment 682 SEC. 2. Economic Development. 
Amendment 585 SEC. 3. Fire Protection. 
Amendment 940 SEC. 4. Retirement. 
Amendment 169 SEC. 5. Tax — Schools. 

 
Title 14. Clay County 
 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Courts 
 Article 1. Court Costs 
  §14-2.00. Court Costs – Salaries (Amendment 359) 
 Article 2. Courthouses 
  §14-2.20. Courthouse (Amendment 945) 
Chapter 3. County Government, Finance, and Operations 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 4. Economic and Industrial Development 
 Article 1. Economic development 
  §14-4.00. Economic Development (Amendment 682) 
Chapter 5. Education 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 6. Environment 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 7. Gaming 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 8. Health 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 9. Officials & Employees 
 Article 1. Retirement 
  §14-9.00. Supernumerary (Amendment 940) 
Chapter 10. Public safety 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 11. Taxation 
 Article 1. Schools 
  §14-11.00. Schools (Amendment 169) 
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 Article 2. Fire Protection 
  §14-11.20. Fire Protection (Amendment 585) 
Chapter 12. Utilities 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning 
 RESERVED 
 
Title 14A. Clay County Municipalities 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
 
  



Title 19. Coosa County 
 

19. Coosa County 2005 Recompilation 
Amendment 345 SEC. 1. Court Costs — Salaries. 
Amendment 429 SEC. 2. Economic Development — Several Counties. 
Amendment 724 SEC. 3. Fire Protection;  Fees. 
Amendment 602 SEC. 4. Retirement. 
Amendment 145 SEC. 5. Tax — Schools. 

 
Title 19. Coosa County 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Courts 
 Article 1. Court Costs 
  §19-2.00. Court Costs – Salaries (Amendment 345) 
Chapter 3. County Government, Finance, and Operations 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 4. Economic and Industrial Development 
 Article 1. Economic Development 
  §19-4.00. Economic Development – Several Counties (Amendment 429) 
Chapter 5. Education 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 6. Environment 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 7. Gaming 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 8. Health 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 9. Officials & Employees 
 Article 1. Retirement 
  §19-9.00. Supernumerary (Amendment 602) 
Chapter 10. Public safety 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 11. Taxation 
 Article 1. Schools 
  §19-11.00. Schools (Amendment 145) 
 Article 2. Fire Protection 
  §19-11.20. Fire Protection (Amendment 724) 
Chapter 12. Utilities 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning 
 RESERVED 
 
Title 19A. Coosa County Municipalities 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
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Title 37. Jefferson County 
 

37. Jefferson County. 2005 Recompilation 
Amendment 384 SEC. 1. Additional Probate Judge. 
Amendment 600 SEC. 2. Bingo. 
Amendment 280 SEC. 3. Bonds — CIVIC Centers. 
Amendment 73 SEC. 4. Bonds — Sewers. 
Amendment 2 SEC. 5. Court Costs. 
Amendment 283 SEC. 6. Courts — Inferior. 
Amendment 429 SEC. 7. Economic Development — Several Counties. 
Amendment 83 SEC. 8. Judicial Commission — Judge of Circuit Court — Birmingham. 
Amendment 110 SEC. 9. Judicial Commission — Judge of Circuit Court — Jefferson County. 
Amendment 497 SEC. 10. Nuisances. 
Amendment 688 SEC. 11. Prostitution. 
Amendments 239, 314, 369 SEC. 12. Service Districts. 
Amendment 911 SEC. 12.08. Services, Garbage — Lien for Failure to Pay Fee. 
Amendment 818 SEC. 12.10. Sewer Service. 
Amendment 539 SEC. 13. Tax — Business License. 
Amendment 840 SEC. 13.10. Tax — Homestead Exemption. 
Amendment 82 SEC. 14. Tax — Schools;  Consolidation Tax. 
Amendments 175, 260, 298 SEC. 15. Tax — Schools;  Special District Tax. 
  
City of Bessemer   
Amendment 606 SEC. 16. School Board. 
City of Birmingham  
Amendment 240 SEC. 17. Tax — Bonds. 
City of Mountain Brook  
Amendment 209 SEC. 18. Tax — AD Valorem. 
Amendment 316 SEC. 19. Tax — Schools. 
Amendment 336 SEC. 20. Tax — Schools;  Levy of Additional Tax. 
City of Vestavia Hills  
Amendment 352 SEC. 21. Tax — Schools. 

 
Title 37. Jefferson County 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Courts 
 Article 1. Court Costs 
  §37-2.00. Court Costs – Salaries. (Amendment 2) 
 Article 2. Judges 
  §37-2.20. Judicial Commission — Judge of Circuit Court — Birmingham. (Amendment 83) 
  §37-2.21. Judicial Commission — Judge of Circuit Court — Jefferson County. (Amendment 110) 
 Article 3. Courts, Generally 
  §37-2.30. Inferior - Jurisdiction. (Amendment 283) 
 Article 4. Probate 
  §37-2.40. Additional Probate Judge. (Amendment 384) 
Chapter 3. County Government, Finance, and Operations 
 Article 1. Finances 
  §37-3.00. Bonds — Sewers. (Amendment 73) 
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  §37-3.01. Bonds — CIVIC Centers. (Amendment 280) 
Chapter 4. Economic development 
  §37-4.00. Economic Development – Several Counties. (Amendment 429) 
Chapter 5. Education 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 6. Environment 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 7. Gaming 
 Article 1. Bingo 
  §37-7.00. Bingo (Amendment 600) 
Chapter 8. Health 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 9. Officials & Employees 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 10. Public safety 
 Article 1. Nuisances 
  §37-9.00. Weeds, Junk. (Amendment 497) 
 Article 2. Prohibitions 
  §37-9.20. Prostitution. (Amendment 688) 
Chapter 11. Taxation 
 Article 1. Schools 
  §37-11.00. Schools - Consolidation Tax (Amendment 82) 
  §37-11.01. Schools – Special District Tax (Amendments 175, 260, and 298) 
 Article 2. Business License 
  §37-11.20. Business License Tax (Amendment 539) 
 Article 3. Property Tax 
  §37.11.40. Homestead Exemption (Amendment 840) 
Chapter 12. Utilities 
 Article 1. Sewer Service 
  §37-12.00. Sewer Service (Amendment 818) 
 Article 2. Garbage Service 
  §37-12.20. Lien for Failure to Pay Fee. (Amendment 911) 
Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning 
 Article 1. Service Districts 
  §37-13.00. Service Districts (Amendments 239, 314, and 369) 
 
Title 37A. Jefferson County Municipalities 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Birmingham 
 §37A-2.00. Tax – Bonds (Amendment 240) 
Chapter 3. Mountain Brook 
 §37A-3.00. Tax – Ad Valorem (Amendment 209) 
 §37A-3.01. Tax – Schools (Amendment 316) 
 §37A-3.02. Tax – Levy of Additional Tax (Amendment 336) 
Chapter 4. Vestavia Hills 
 §37A-4.00. Tax – Schools (Amendment 352) 
Chapter 5. Bessemer 
 §37A-5.00. (Amendment 606) 
  



Title 42. Limestone County 
 

42. Limestone County. 2005 Recompilation 
Amendment 692 SEC. 1. Bingo. 
Amendment 482 SEC. 2. County Commission — Powers. 
Amendments 644, 645 SEC. 3. Court Costs — County Jail. 
Amendment 64 SEC. 4. Court Costs — Salaries. 
Amendment 243 SEC. 5. Elk River Watershed. 
Amendment 371 SEC. 6. Fire Protection. 
Amendment 643 SEC. 7. Planning and Zoning. 
Amendment 499 SEC. 8. Police Jurisdiction. 
Amendment 645 SEC. 9. Retirement. 
Amendment 311 SEC. 10. Tax — Health. 
Amendment 34 SEC. 11. Tax — Malaria Control. 
Amendment 843 SEC. 11.50. Tax — Occupational, Vocation;  Prohibited. 
Amendment 546 SEC. 12. Tax — Sales and Use. 
Amendment 968 SEC. 12.50. Use of Force in Defense of Person on Church Premises 
Town of Lester  
Amendment 244 SEC. 13. Economic Development. 
City of Madison.**  
Amendment 805 SEC. 14. Tax — Schools. 

 

Title 42. Limestone County 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
  §42-1.00. Elk River Watershed (Amendment 243) 
Chapter 2. Courts 
 Article 1. Court Costs 
  §42-2.00. Salaries (Amendment 64) 
  §42-2.01. County Jail (Amendments 644 and 645) 
Chapter 3. County Government, Finance, and Operations 
 Article 1. County Government 
  §42-3.00. County Commission – Powers (Amendment 482) 
Chapter 4. Economic and Industrial Development 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 5. Education 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 6. Environment 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 7. Gaming 
 Article 1. Bingo 
  §42-7.00. Bingo (Amendment 692) 
Chapter 8. Health 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 9. Officials & Employees 
 Article 1. Retirement 
  §42-9.00. Supernumerary (Amendment 645) 
Chapter 10. Public safety 
 Article 1. Use of Force 
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  §42-10.20. Defense of Person on Church Premises (Amendment 968) 
Chapter 11. Taxation 
 Article 1. Health 
  §42-11.00. Malaria Control (Amendment 34) 
  §42-11.01. Hospital in Lawrence, Limestone, and Morgan Counties (Amendment 311) *NOTE* 
 Article 2. Fire Protection 
  §42-11.20. Fire Protection (Amendment 371) 
 Article 3. Sales and Use 
  §42-11.40. Sales and Use (Amendment 546) 
 Article 4. Occupational 
  §42-11.60. Prohibited. (Amendment 843) 
Chapter 12. Utilities 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning 
 Article 1. Police Jurisdiction 
  §42-13.00. Police Jurisdiction (Amendment 499) 
 Article 2. Municipalities 
  §42-13.20. Planning and Zoning (Amendment 643) 
 
Title 42A. Limestone County Municipalities 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Huntsville [Note: The City of Huntsville is in Limestone, Madison, and Morgan Counties.] 
 §42A-2.00. Tax – Schools (Amendment 80) 
 §42A-2.01. Tax – Schools -  Authority to Levy Tax. (Amendments 218 and 407) 
 §42A-2.02. Tax – Schools -  Levy of Additional Tax. (Amendment 305) 
 §42A-2.03. Appropriations to Nonprofit Organizations. (Amendment 514) 
Chapter 3. Lester 
 §42A-3.00. Economic Development (Amendment 244) 
Chapter 4. Madison [Note: The City of Madison is in Limestone and Madison Counties.] 
 §42A-4.00. Tax – Schools (Amendment 805)  
  



Title 45. Madison County 
 

45. Madison County.  
Amendment 849 SEC. 0.50. Animals — Control of Dangerous Dogs. 
Amendment 862 SEC. 0.60. Animals — Procedures for Control of Dangerous Dogs. 
Amendment 387 SEC. 1. Bingo. 
Amendment 320 SEC. 2. Bonds — Schools. 
Amendment 934 SEC. 2.50. County Commission — Noise Level Restrictions. 
Amendment 105 SEC. 3. Court Costs. 
Amendments 191, 245 SEC. 4. Economic Development. 
Amendment 429 SEC. 5. Economic Development — Several Counties. 
Amendment 378 SEC. 6. Fire Protection. 
Amendment 520 SEC. 7. Graves. 
Amendments 334, 607, 922 SEC. 8. Judicial Commission. 
Amendment 531 SEC. 9. Police Jurisdiction. 
Amendment 771 SEC. 10. Retirement. 
Amendment 135 SEC. 11. Salaries — General. 
Amendment 694 SEC. 12. Sheriff Employees. 
Amendment 348 SEC. 13. Tax — Notice of Delinquency. 
Amendment 841 SEC. 13.10. Tax — Occupational, Vocation;  Prohibited. 
Amendment 149 SEC. 14. Tax — Schools. 
Amendment 304 SEC. 15. Tax — Schools;  District NO. 1. 
Amendment 608 SEC. 16. Tax — Schools;  District NO. 1 Taxes Ratified. 
Amendment 455 SEC. 17. Tax — Schools;  Exemptions. 
City of Huntsville  
Amendment 514 SEC. 18. Appropriations to Nonprofit Organizations. 
Amendment 80 SEC. 19. Tax — Schools. 
Amendments 218, 407 SEC. 20. Tax — Schools;  Authority to Levy Tax. 
Amendment 305 SEC. 21. Tax — Schools;  Levy of Additional Tax. 

Title 45. Madison County 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Courts 
 Article 1. Court Costs 
  §45-2.00. Court Costs (Amendment 105) 
 Article 2. Judges 
  §45-2.20. Judicial Commission (Amendments 334, 607, and 922) 
Chapter 3. County Government, Finance, and Operations 
 Article 1. Finance 
  §45-3.00. Schools (Amendment 320) 
 Article 2. County Commission 
  §45-3.20. Excavation of Human Graves. (Amendment 520) 
Chapter 4. Economic and Industrial Development 
 Article 1. Economic Development 
  §45-4.00. Economic Development (Amendments 191, and 245) 
  §45-4.01. Economic Development – Several Counties (Amendment 429) 
Chapter 5. Education 
 RESERVED 
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Chapter 6. Environment 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 7. Gaming 
 Article 1. Bingo 
  §45-7.00. Bingo (Amendment 387) 
Chapter 8. Health 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 9. Officials & Employees 
 Article 1. Compensation 
  §45-9.00. Compensation (Amendment 135) 
 Article 2. Sheriff Employees – Participation under Personnel Board 
  §45-9.20. Retirement - Supernumerary (Amendment 694) 
 Article 3. Retirement 
  §45-9.40. Retirement - Supernumerary (Amendment 771) 
Chapter 10. Public safety 
 Article 1. Animals 
  §45-10.00. Control of Dangerous Dogs. (Amendment 849) 
  §45-10.01. Procedures for Control of Dangerous Dogs. (Amendment 862) 
 Article 2. Nuisances 
  §45-10.20. Noise Level (Amendment 934) 
Chapter 11. Taxation 
 Article 1. Schools 
  §45-11.00. General (Amendment 149) 
  §45-11.01. District No. 1. (Amendment 304) 
  §45-11.02. Exemptions. (Amendment 455) 
  §45-11.03. District No. 1 - Taxes Ratified. (Amendment 608) 
 Article 2. Property 
  §45-11.20. Notice of Delinquency (Amendment 348) 
 Article 3. Fire Protection 
  §45-11.40. Fire Protection (Amendment 378) 
 Article 4. Occupational 
  §45-11.60. Prohibited (Amendment 841) 
Chapter 12. Utilities 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning 
 Article 1. Police Jurisdiction 
  §45-13.00. Municipalities (Amendment 531) 
Title 45A. Madison County Municipalities 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Huntsville [Note: The City of Huntsville is in Limestone, Madison, and Morgan Counties.] 
 §45A-2.00. Tax – Schools (Amendment 80) 
 §45A-2.01. Tax – Schools -  Authority to Levy Tax. (Amendments 218 and 407) 
 §45A-2.02. Tax – Schools -  Levy of Additional Tax. (Amendment 305) 
 §45A-2.03. Appropriations to Nonprofit Organizations. (Amendment 514) 
Chapter 3. Madison [Note: The City of Madison is in Limestone and Madison Counties.] 
 §45A-3.00. Tax – Schools (Amendment 805) 
  



Title 52. Morgan County 
 

52. Morgan County.  
Amendment 599 SEC. 1. Bingo. 
Amendment 577 SEC. 2. Board of Education. 
Amendment 36 SEC. 3. Bonds. 
Amendment 330 SEC. 4. Consolidation of Offices. 
Amendment 44 SEC. 5. Court Costs — Salaries. 
Amendment 303 SEC. 6. Economic Development. 
Amendment 429 SEC. 7. Economic Development — Several Counties. 
Amendment 368 SEC. 8. Office of Constable — Abolished. 
Amendments 529, 734 SEC. 9. Retirement. 
Amendment 457 SEC. 10. Sheriff — Funds. 
Amendment 502 SEC. 11. Sheriff — Funds; Posse. 
Amendment 946 SEC. 11.20. Sheriff — Salary. 
Amendment 484 SEC. 12. Tax — AD Valorem. 
Amendment 311 SEC. 13. Tax — Health. 
Amendment 318 SEC. 14. Tax — Libraries. 
Amendment 842 SEC. 14.10. Tax — Occupational, Vocation;  Prohibited. 
Amendment 52 SEC. 15. Tax — Schools;  Health. 
Amendment 106 SEC. 16. Tax — Schools; Levy of Additional Tax. 
Amendment 573 SEC. 17. Tax — Schools; Levy of AD Valorem Tax. 
Amendment 576 SEC. 18. Tax — Schools; Levy of AD Valorem Tax Outside Decatur and Hartselle. 
City of Decatur  
Amendment 553 SEC. 19. School Board. 
Amendment 575 SEC. 20. Tax — Schools. 
City of Hartselle.  
Amendment 752 SEC. 21. Commercial Development. 
Amendment 456 SEC. 22. Tax — Schools. 
Amendment 574 SEC. 23. Tax — Schools; Levy of AD Valorem Tax. 

 
Title 52. Morgan County 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Courts 
 Article 1. Court Costs 
  §52-2.00. Court Costs – Salaries (Amendment 44) 
Chapter 3. County Government, Finance, and Operations 
 Article 1. Finance 
  §52-3.00. Bonds (Amendment 36) 
Chapter 4. Economic and Industrial Development 
 Article 1. Economic Development 
  §52-4.00. Economic Development (Amendment 303) 
  §52-4.01. Economic Development – Several Counties (Amendment 429) 
Chapter 5. Education 
 Article 1. Board of Education 
  §52-5.00. Filling Vacancies (Amendment 577) 
Chapter 6. Environment 
 RESERVED 
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Chapter 7. Gaming 
 Article 1. Bingo 
  §52-7.00. Bingo (Amendment 599) 
Chapter 8. Health 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 9. Officials & Employees 
 Article 1. Constable 
  §52-9.00. Office of Constable Abolished (Amendment 368) 
 Article 2. Retirement 
  §52-9.20. Supernumerary (Amendments 529 and 734) 
 Article 2. Compensation 
  §52-9.40. Sheriff (Amendment 946) 
Chapter 10. Public safety 
 Article 1. Sheriff 
  §52-10.00. Funds (Amendment 457) 
  §52-10.01. Funds; Posse. (Amendment 502) 
Chapter 11. Taxation 
 Article 1. Schools 
  §52-11.00. Health (Amendment 52) 
  §52-11.01. Levy of Additional Tax (Amendment 106) 
  §52-11.02. Levy of Ad Valorem Tax. (Amendment 573) 
  §52-11.03. Levy of Ad Valorem Tax Outside Decatur and Hartselle (Amendment 576) 
 Article 2. Health 
  §52-11.20. Hospital in Lawrence, Limestone, and Morgan Counties (Amendment 311) *NOTE* 
 Article 3. Property 
  §52-11.40. Libraries (Amendment 318) 
  §52-11.40. Ad Valorem (Amendment 484) 
 Article 4. Revenue Commissioner 
  §52-11.60. Consolidation of Offices (Amendment 330) 
 Article 5. Occupational 
  §52-11.80. Prohibited (Amendment 842) 
Chapter 12. Utilities 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning 
 RESERVED 
 
Title 52A. Morgan County Municipalites 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Decatur 
 §52A-2.00. Education - Board of (Amendment 553) 
 §52A-2.01. Tax – Schools (Amendment 575) 
Chapter 3. Hartselle 
 §52A-3.00. Tax – Schools (Amendment 456) 
 §52A-3.01. Tax – Schools; Levy of Ad Valorem Tax. (Amendment 574) 
 §52A-3.02. Commercial Development (Amendment 752) 
Chapter 4. Huntsville [Note: The City of Huntsville is in Limestone, Madison, and Morgan Counties.] 
 §52A-4.00. Tax – Schools (Amendment 80) 



 §52A-4.01. Tax – Schools -  Authority to Levy Tax. (Amendments 218 and 407) 
 §52A-4.02. Tax – Schools -  Levy of Additional Tax. (Amendment 305) 
 §52A-4.03. Appropriations to Nonprofit Organizations. (Amendment 514) 
  



Title 61. Talladega County 
 

61. Talladega County  
Amendment 533 SEC. 1. Budget. 
Amendment 504 SEC. 2. Court Costs — County Jail. 
Amendment 85 SEC. 3. Court Costs — Salaries. 
Amendment 429 SEC. 4. Economic Development — Several Counties. 
Amendment 974 SEC. 4.20. Environment – Septage. 
Amendment 614 SEC. 5. Fire Protection. 
Amendment 615 SEC. 6. Judicial Commission. 
Amendment 534 SEC. 7. Public Works. 
Amendment 654 SEC. 8. Retirement. 
Amendment 98 SEC. 9. Tax — Schools. 
Amendment 181 SEC. 10. Tax — Schools;  Additional Tax Authorized. 
Amendment 252 SEC. 11. Tax — Schools;  District NO. 1. 
Amendment 310 SEC. 12. Tax — Schools;  Levy of Additional Tax. 
Amendment 973 SEC. 12.50. Use of Force in Defense of Person on Church Premises 
City of Talladega  
Amendment 738 SEC. 13. Form of Government. 
Amendment 548 SEC. 14. School Board. 

 
Title 61. Talladega County 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Courts 
 Article 1. Court Costs 
  §61-2.00. Salaries (Amendment 85) 
  §61-2.00. County Jail (Amendment 504) 
 Article 2. Judges 
  §61-2.20. Judicial Commission (Amendment 615) 
Chapter 3. County Government, Finance, and Operations 
 Article 1. Finance 
  §61-3.00. Budget (Amendment 533) 
 Article 2. Public Works 
  §61-3.20. Judicial Commission (Amendment 534) 
Chapter 4. Economic and Industrial Development 
 Article 1. Economic Development 
  §61-4.00. Economic Development – Several Counties (Amendment 429) 
Chapter 5. Education 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 6. Environment 
 Article 1. Environment 
  §61-6.00. Septage (Amendment 974) 
Chapter 7. Gaming 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 8. Health 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 9. Officials & Employees 
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 Article 1. Retirement 
  §61-9.00. Supernumerary (Amendment 654) 
Chapter 10. Public safety 
 Article 1. Use of Force 
  §61-10.00. Defense of Person on Church Premises (Amendment 973) 
Chapter 11. Taxation 
 Article 1. Schools 
  §61-11.00. Schools – General (Amendment 98) 
  §61-11.01. Additional Tax Authorized. (Amendment 181) 
  §61-11.02. District No. 1 (Amendment 252) 
  §61-11.03. Levy of Additional Tax. (Amendment 310) 
 Article 2. Fire Protection 
  §61-11.20. Fire Protection (Amendment 614) 
Chapter 12. Utilities 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 13. Zoning & Planning 
 RESERVED 
 
Title 61A. Talladega County Municipalities 
Chapter 1. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 RESERVED 
Chapter 2. Talladega 
 §61A-2.00. Education - Board of (Amendment 548) 
 §61A-2.01. Form of Government (Amendment 738) 
 


